Shareholders’ equity, results of operations or position, financial or otherwise, of
the Bank (other than those already disclosed to the public on or before the date
of the Placing Agreement) as a whole.

COMPLETION OF THE PLACING

Subject to the fulfilment or waiver of the conditions precedent mentioned above,
completion of the Placing shall take place at or before 4:00 p.m. on the Placing
Completion Date.

The completion of the Placing is subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions
precedent, including but not limited to the approval to be granted by the Listing
Committee of the Stock Exchange relating to the listing of and permission to deal
in all of the Placing Shares. Accordingly, the Shareholders and potential
investors of the Bank are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the H Shares
or other securities of the Bank.

— 7 —

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that there will be no other changes to the issued share capital of the Bank,

the shareholding structure of the Bank (a) as at the date of the Placing Agreement and

(b) immediately after completion of the Placing, are set out as follows:

As at the date of the
Placing Agreement

Immediately after
completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares %

Number of
Shares %

Domestic Shares 4,264,295,684 73.76 4,264,295,684 62.88
- held by Directors,

supervisors and chief
executive of the Bank 348,936,385 6.04 348,936,385 5.15

- held by public 3,915,359,299 67.72 3,915,359,299 57.73

H Shares held by public
- existing H Shares 1,517,320,000 26.24 1,517,320,000 22.37
- Placing Shares to be

issued — — 1,000,000,000 14.75

Total 5,781,615,684 100 6,781,615,684 100

The Bank considers that it can comply with the public float requirement under Rule

8.08(1) of the Listing Rules after completion of the Placing.

SPECIFIC MANDATE TO ISSUE THE PLACING SHARES

The Placing Shares will be allotted and issued by the Bank pursuant to the Specific

Mandate. Pursuant to the Specific Mandate, the Board was authorised to allot and

issue not more than 1,000,000,000 new H Shares. As at the date of this

announcement, the Bank has not issued any H Shares pursuant to the Specific

Mandate.

REGULATORY APPROVALS

The Bank has obtained the necessary PRC regulatory approvals for the Placing, being